Constance Louise Hollinger passed away at age 70 on Friday, April 17, 2020 at the Ashtabula County Medical Center. Professor Hollinger was born on December 10, 1949 in Lititz, Pennsylvania to Morgan and Helen Hollinger. She graduated with a B.S. degree in Health and Physical Education, summa cum laude, from East Stroudsburg State College, and earned her M.S. degree in Psychology in 1973 from Millersville State College in Pennsylvania. She completed a Certificate program in School Psychology in 1973, also at Millersville State College. In 1975, Professor Hollinger was awarded a Ph.D. in Educational Psychology from Case Western Reserve University; her

dissertation was titled **Their felces of Studients Spron CW**Poject Whager, Poject Director, a nd Instructor in program conducted in the Cleveland from the bited States Department of Education and Fundation. In **S** she was appointed as an Assistant Pofess Pychology Department at box Erie Co llege, were she was

Pychology Department at lik Erie Co
the Dean of Students from a like Erie Co
so Illege, were she a Constance L. Hollinger,
In She pined th Professor Emerita,
as an Asistant Pofessor of Pyc
hology, and as prom Department of
Pofessor with Tenure in Professor
Obdsperson from until In the head of
Every Studies, a position she held until On I she sored of
Student Hairs. Pofessor billinger returned to her faculty role in the

Pychology Department later in Q and remined in this positio It would be difficult to retirement in Q identify any committee or program at CSU that did

Throughout her career at CSLPofessor bllinger us a devted not benefit from her the Wan's Coprehensive Pogramsering on the procontributions. gramouncil, an search cointee for a newprogram director.Beginning in **Q**and until her retiremt in she sered termincluding as co-chair) of th e Pesident's Aisory Cointee on the Rle and Status of Wan. It wul d b difficult to identify any coint ee or program CSUhat di bnefit from contributions; across fix colleges over time Pofessor Hillinger served as a who and chairperson of programe iewom ittees, faculty search cointees, faculty re and proption cointees, and ultiple other com ittees. Athe university level, she ws will kow for her serice on Eculty Senate and St eering, and she bought her insight and a sklls to assignents including affirative ac tion, hum relations and capus unity, per grieunce resolution, eq ual opportunity reieystrategic plan ning, urbn education resea Title III ipleuntation.

Over several decades with Elise Fleming of CWRU, Professor Hollinger pursued her scholarly interest in gifted and talented young women, with a specific focus on their career and talent development. Later, she collaborated with Drs. Judy Genshaft and Marlene Bireley in publishing an edited book on this subject. Through its publication in the flagship journal of the American Educational Research Association, Professor Hollinger's work was shared with multiple audiences, including educators, counselors, psychologists, and fellow researchers. During the last 20 years of her career, Professor Hollinger studied the implementation of innovative academic, behavioral, and mental health service delivery models in PK – 12 schools throughout the state of Ohio. This work was recognized in a grant awarded by the Ohio Department of Education over a 5-year period from 1997 to 2002.

Professor Hollinger's CV lists more than 40 peer-reviewed publications and a dozen technical reports resulting from her leadership of projects conducted in the Cleveland Metropolitan School District, the Ohio Inter-University Council for School Psychology, the Ohio Department of Education, and, most recently, the Philadelphia, Pennsylvania School District, where she served on a panel investigating the effectiveness of an urban educational reform initiative.

From 1984 until 1995, Professor Hollinger served as the Coordinator of the School Psychology program in the Department of Psychology. In this role, she led the program through successful accreditation proposals with the Ohio Inter-University Council for School Psychology and the National Association of School Psychologists. External to the university, Professor Hollinger was elected to leadership roles in various professional and educational organizations, including the State Superintendents Task Forc